
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

13 July 2015 
 
To: Councillor Simon Edwards, Portfolio Holder 
 
 Roger Hickford Scrutiny and Overview Committee 
 Bridget Smith Opposition Spokesman 
 John Williams Opposition Spokesman 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of FINANCE AND STAFFING PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER'S MEETING, which will be held in MONKFIELD ROOM, FIRST FLOOR at South 
Cambridgeshire Hall on TUESDAY, 21 JULY 2015 at 6.00 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 2 
 The Portfolio Holder is asked to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 

21 April 2015 as a correct record. 
 

   
 DECISION ITEMS   
 
3. Policy for granting Discretionary Housing Payments   3 - 12 
 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
4. Treasury Management Review   13 - 30 
 The press and public are likely to be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of Appendices A and B in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Act). 

 

   
5. Revenues Quarterly Performance Report for Quarter 4: January - 

March 2015  
 31 - 46 

 
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
6. Work Programme   47 - 48 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



 The Portfolio Holder will maintain, for agreement at each meeting, a Work 
Programme identifying all matters relevant to the Portfolio which it is 
believed are likely to be the subject of consideration and / or decision by 
the Portfolio Holder, or recommendation to, or referral by, the Portfolio 
Holder to Cabinet, Council, or any other constituent part of the Council.   
The Programme will be updated as necessary.  The Portfolio Holder will 
be responsible for the content and accuracy of the Work Programme. 

 

   
7. Date of Next Meeting    
 Tuesday 20 October 2015 at 6.00pm  
   

 
OUR LONG-TERM VISION 

 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will 
have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. 
 
 

OUR VALUES 
 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
• Working Together 
• Integrity 
• Dynamism 
• Innovation 
  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices  
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a 
responsibility for your own safety, and that of others. 
 
Security 
When attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices you must report to Reception, sign in, 
and at all times wear the Visitor badge issued.  Before leaving the building, please sign out and return the 
Visitor badge to Reception. 
Public seating in meeting rooms is limited. For further details contact Democratic Services on 03450 450 
500 or e-mail democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 
In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Leave the building using the nearest escape route; 
from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this would be via the staircase just outside the 
door.  Go to the assembly point at the far side of the staff car park opposite the staff  entrance 

• Do not use the lifts to leave the building.  If you are unable to use stairs by yourself, the 
emergency staircase landings have fire refuge areas, which give protection for a minimum of 1.5 
hours.  Press the alarm butt
[...]
are 
removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 
If a member of the public interrupts proceedings at a meeting, the Chairman will warn the person 
concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If 
there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call 
for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 
Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
 



   



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Tuesday, 21 April 2015 at 6.00 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Simon Edwards 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Opposition spokesmen: 
 

John Williams 
 

Also in attendance: Tom Bygott and Kevin Cuffley 
 
Officers: 
Katie Brown Revenues Manager 
Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services 
Dawn Graham Benefits Manager 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Sally Smart Principal Accountant Financial & Systems 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no Declarations of Interest. 
  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder confirmed as a correct record the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 20 January 2015. 
  
3. SHARED PARENTAL LEAVE POLICY 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder considered a report about the Council’s new 

Shared Parental Leave Policy. 
 
Members observed that certain parts of the Policy document needed clarification. They 
focussed in particular on the wording of paragraph 10. The Portfolio Holder was 
concerned that the Policy could be open to abuse as there was no requirement for 
different employers to liaise with each other. However, the Executive Director (Corporate 
Services) said that Her Majesty’s Revenues and Customs had systems in place that would 
quickly detect abuse of the Policy. 
 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder approved the new Shared Parental Leave 
Policy attached to the report. 

  
4. TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder received and noted a report on the 

performance of the treasury management function. 
 
The Principal Accountant highlighted paragraph 9 of the report. 
 
In response to a question, the Executive Director (Corporate Services) undertook to 
present to the next Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder meeting a list detailing the ethical 
status of the funds that are currently, or could potentially be, invested in by South 
Cambridgeshire District Council.  

  

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 21 April 2015 

5. REVENUES QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR QUARTER 3: OCTOBER - 
DECEMBER 2014 

 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder received and noted a report on the current 

performance of the Revenues and Benefits Section. 
 
The Revenues Manager highlighted key aspects of the report. She updated the report with 
provisional end-of-year figures, which were expected to be 99.1% collection for Council 
Tax and 99.3% for Non-Domestic Rates. 
 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder welcomed the continuing good performance of 
the Revenues and Benefits Service. 

  
6. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder received and noted the Work Programme 

attached to the agenda. 
 
Review of the Discretionary Housing Payments Policy would be reported to the next 
meeting. 

  
7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The next Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder meeting had been scheduled, provisionally, 

for Tuesday 21 July 2015, starting at 6.00pm. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 6.35 p.m. 
 

 

Page 2



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder  21 July 2015 
Lead Officer: Alex Colyer – Executive Director Corporate Services 

 
 

 
Policy for granting Discretionary Housing Payments 

 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To request that the Council adopt the amended policy for the granting of 

Discretionary Housing Payment 
 

2. This is not a key decision as the policy for Discretionary Housing Payments has 
already been adopted. 

 
Recommendation 
 

3. It is recommended that the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder adopt and endorse 
the amended policy for granting of Discretionary Housing Payments. 

 
           Reason for Recommendations 
 
4. The adoption of the revised policy will ensure those in the most financial need are the 

priority and to enable staff to work with the associated legislation. 
 
 Background 

 
5. The Discretionary Financial Assistance Regulations 2001 provide the legal framework 

that allows local authorities (LAs) to pay Discretionary Housing Payments (DHPs).  
Amendments to the regulations were contained within the Council Tax Benefit 
Abolition (Consequential Provision) Regulations 2013 and a further set of Universal 
Credit (Consequential Amendments) Regulations 2013. 

 
6. There has been recent a high court judicial review case (Hardy,R (on the application 

of) v Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council [2015] which relates to Disability Living 
Allowance being taken to account when looking at income available to the claimants 
when assessing entitlement to DHP. 
 

7. The overall limits for discretionary payments in 2015/2016 for South Cambridgeshire 
is £378,128 and Department of Wok and Pension (DWP)contribution is £151,251 
 

8. The revised policy has been developed as a joint project between Benefits and 
Housing Advice and Options to ensure that the policy is fit for purpose, 
 

9. The main policy aims of the previous policy were  

[...]
y issues, the following implications have been considered: - 
 
Financial 
 

15. The DWP has awarded a grant of up to £151,251.  Awards can be topped up with 
additional funds of £378,128.  The Housing Portfolio Holder has agreed previously in 
2013 to top up the funds using the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) up to maximum 
of £100k. The remaining funding from this top up fund is still available for 2015/16 
and will be will be allocated in accordance with the principles and priorities set out in 
this policy. The top up funding must be used for council tenancies only; but allows for 
more of the government grant to be spending on those renting properties from other 
housing providers. 

 
 Staffing 
16. The volume of work for DHP has increase and a request for additional resources  to 

process claims from those with council tenancies has been submitted. 
 

Risk Management 
17. The award of Discretionary Housing Payment has significant effect on those residents 

who otherwise would be unable to afford accommodation and need access to 
temporary accommodation 
 

Page 4



 Equality and Diversity 
18. An equalities impact assessment has been previously completed and there have 

been minimal changes to the policy.  The policy gives priority to the most vulnerable 
groups, including those groups identified in Government guidance relating to the 
administration of Discretionary Housing Payments 

  
Effect on Strategic Aims 
 
Aim 1 – Wellbeing 

19. Discretionary Housing Payments ensures that the impact of the welfare reforms can 
be managed smoothly and effectively they provide funding for those who have been 
affected to allow they either to retain their accommodation or to move to smaller more 
affordable accommodation 
 

 
Background Papers 
Where the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012 require documents to be open to inspection by members of the 
public, they must be available for inspection: -  
(a) at all reasonable hours at the offices of South Cambridgeshire District Council;  
(b) on the Council’s website; and  
(c) in the case of documents to be available for inspection pursuant to regulation 15, on 

payment of a reasonable fee required by the Council by the person seeking to inspect 
the documents at the offices of South Cambridgeshire District Council.  

 
Appendix A: Policy Document 
Discretionary Housing Payments Guidance Manual (DWP, April 2013) 
England and Wales High Court (Administration Court) Decisions -Neutral Citation Number: 
[2015] EWHC 890 (Admin) 
 
Report Author:  Dawn Graham – Benefits Manager 

Telephone: (01954) 713085 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix A 

DHP May 2015 
 

 
South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

  
Policy for the Award of Discretionary Housing Payments (Revised 2015) 

 
 
In accordance with the Child Support, Pensions and Social Security Act 2000, and the 
Discretionary Financial Assistance Regulations 2001.   
 
Overview 
 
The Discretionary Housing Payment (DHP) scheme is a payment that is available to help certain 
households with their housing costs.   To qualify, applicants must: 
• Be in receipt of Housing Benefit  
• Have a responsibility to pay rent 
• Have a shortfall between Housing Benefit and the contractual rent due 

 
The types of housing cost that a DHP can cover will usually be in the form of rent, but could include 
rent in advance,  deposits or other lump sum costs associated with a housing need (such as removal 
costs) 
 
However, a DHP cannot cover the following types of cost; 
 
• Council tax liability 
• Ineligible service charges 
• Rent increases as a result of outstanding rent arrears 

 
A DHP will typically provide short-term assistance only and customers will be expected to make other 
arrangements in the longer term.  .  However, longer term assistance may be provided to applicants 
in certain circumstances. 
 
This policy provides gu
[...]
 the 
Council’s Housing Advice and Options service and other partner agencies will also be 
considered. 

 
5. Awards shall be limited to a maximum of 52 weeks or for the period up to 31st March of the year 

in respect of which the application is made, whichever is the sooner but may also be awarded for 
shorter period of time.  New applications may be submitted once the current award ends, 
although applicants should note that there is no guarantee that an application will be renewed 
and there is an expectation that applicants will be actively taking other steps to resolve the 
household’s housing or financial issue.   

 
6. Consideration will be given to households who require short term assistance and to households 

with a longer term need for assistance but whose circumstances mean that a move will be 
unrealistic or inappropriate.  (For example, in circumstances where a property has had a 
significant level of adaptation to meet the needs of a household member or where an applicant’s 
health or well-being would suffer severe or extreme detriment if they were to move) 

 
7. Where an applicant is considered to have sufficient funds available (including capital), or 

where reasonable adjustment to household expenditure can be made to meet the shortfall 
in housing costs, then a DHP award is likely to declined or offered at a reduced rate.   

 
The factors set out in Appendix One will be used to assist Officers in determining whether it is 
appropriate to make an award. 

 
8. The amount and duration of the award shall be determined at the discretion of the Benefits 

Manager, and will be determined with regard to the particular circumstances of the case and item 
5 above.  

 
9. Requests will be considered as quickly as possible and decisions shall be made within six weeks 

of the Council receiving all the information it requires, or as reasonable soon after this period. 
 
10. A written record shall be kept of all awards and applicants shall be notified 
[...]
cretionary housing payment 
 The following factors may mean that a DHP is not awarded, however the final decision will be based on the full circumstances of each case. 
1 The applicant has not supplied the information requested to support the award, or there is good reason to believe the information supplied is inaccurate. 
2 The shortfall against liability is entirely due to the excess income taper reduction of benefit entitlement. 
3 Caution, Sanction or prosecution has previously been imposed against the applicant for fraudulently claiming benefits. 
4 Their income exceeds reasonable expenditure and there is a disposable income or accessible capital with which to meet the shortfall 
5 The applicant has other debts or financial commitments that could be renegotiated to reduce outgoings. 
6 There is a reduction in benefit as a result of the ‘two-strikes’ fraud overpayment reduction. 
7 The rent on property is expensive compared to others in the area. 
8 The tenant has failed to seek debt or financial advice in relation to their housing costs 
9 The applicant gave up a tenancy at a lower rent without good reason. 
11 The applicant has refused an offer of social housing in the last 12 months or has not accepted a private rented sector property offered as part of 

discharge of main homeless duty  
12 The applicant has an interest in another property. 
13 The applicant has failed to advise the Council of a change in circumstances that may have affected a previous award. 
14 The applicant has a record of being abusive or violent towards Council employees. 
 
 

P
age 12



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder 21 July 2015 
Lead Officer: Executive Director (Corporate Services)   

 
 

 
Treasury Management Review 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To report on the performance of the treasury management function. 
 
2. This is not a key decision but reporting to the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder on 

performance is a requirement of the Borrowing and Investment Strategy.   
 

Recommendations 
 
3. It is recommended that the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder notes the 

performance of the treasury management function 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4. The performance of the treasury management function should be reviewed regularly 

to ensure reasonable returns are achieved commensurate with risk. This is achieved 
through regular monitoring by the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder and by being 
a member of a benchmarking group. 
 

5. The Borrowing and Investment Strategy should be reviewed to ensure it continues to 
meet the needs of the authority. 

 
Background 

 
6. The Borrowing and Investment Strategy approved by Council on 26 February 2015 

delegates responsibility for the implementation and regular monitoring of its treasury 
management policies and practices to the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder. 

 
Considerations 

 
7. Current Performance 

 
Investments of £60.43 million were held by the Council at 30 June, and included 
£52.7 million held in fixed rate investments. In addition a short term loan of £0.23 
million was advanced to Ermine Street Housing. Detail of the investment 
counterparties is included as Appendix A. The average return on new investments 
since 1 April 2015 is 0.93% compared with 0.68% for the same period in 2014-15. 

 
8. Investment interest for the year was included in the Council budget estimates as 

£590,500, with an estimated £76,700 payable to the Housing Revenue Account. An 
additional £79,500 interest is expected in the year due to higher balance levels, rates 
of interest and longer periods of investment. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 13



9. Historically the HRA has been entitled to recover interest from the General Fund in 
respect of the HRA working balance and major repairs reserve balances held for 
future use, the interest on housing capital balances ( right to buy, shared ownership, 
land and other dwellings) being credited to the General Fund. The Introduction of self-
financing for the HRA and the retention of right to buy receipts for re-investment in 
affordable housing has prompted a change in legislation for this area. The amending 
determination (Limits on Indebtedness Determination 2012 – Amending 
Determination 2013) requires that local authorities credit their HRA with interest 
earned on all unapplied capital receipts. This will result in an increase in interest 
earned by the HRA but a corresponding reduction in interest earned by the General 
Fund, the movement on capital balances will be monitored. 

  
10. Cabinet, 19 November 2013, approved the advance of £7.0m to South Cambs Ltd for 

the purchase of property to support the Council’s objectives, as at 30 June 2015 
counterparty investments of £6.23m have been made to the company. 

 
11. In March 2012, following the introduction of the Housing Revenue Account Self 

Financing regime, the Council acquired debt of £205 million. The full sum was 
borrowed from the Public Works Loans Board at an average fixed rate of 3.5% as 41 
individual loans with maturity dates between 2037 and 2057; no other external 
borrowing has been undertaken. 

 
12. As part of the Investment and Borrowing Strategy the Council is required to ensure 

that the proportion of investments do not exceed the agreed levels, the current levels 
are as follows: 

 
Group of 
Organisations  

Maximum 
Investment 

£m 
Maximum 
Proportion 

% 
Current 
Proportion 

% 
UK Debt Management 
Office unlimited 100% 0% 

Money Market Funds 7.5 30% 12% 
UK Local authorities 
(excluding Parish 
Councils) 

7.5 75% 0% 

UK Banks 7.5 60% 38% 

South Cambs Housing 
Ltd 7.5 30% 11% 

Subsidiaries of UK 
Banks 1.0 10% 0% 

Other Banks & 
Financial Institutions 2.5 20% 4% 

Building Societies 7.5/3.0/2.0 100% 35% 
 
  

Page 14



13. Performance review 
 
The Council is a member of a benchmarking club on treasury management, which is 
organised by the Chartered Institute of Public Financ
[...]
Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder 21 July 2015 
LEAD OFFICER: Alex Colyer, Executive Director Corporate Services  

 
 
 

Revenues Quarterly Performance Report for Quarter 4: January - March 2015 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To review and report on the current performance of the Revenues & Benefits Section 

using statistical information and further explanation where required. 
 
2. This is not a key decision, however, the Revenues and Benefits team report quarterly 

on its performance. 
 

Recommendations 
 
3. It is recommended that the Portfolio Holder note the current performance information 

for the Revenues and Benefits Team provided in this report. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4. The Revenues and Benefits teams have continued to deliver to the high standard 

expected. The increasing number of properties within the district brings with it an 
increase in workload and a demand for services across all of the teams. The teams 
have also been providing a supporting role to the Contact Centre, taking calls from 
customers during peak times in order to minimise call waiting times for customers. 
Despite these pressures, the teams continue to demonstrate strong performance and 
provide a value for money service to our residents. 
 
Background 

 
5. With the abolition of Best Value Performance Indicators (BVPIs) and introduction of      

National Indicators (NIs) there is a significant change to the requirement for the 
Council to report on the performance of the Revenues and Benefits service. 
 

6. The Council will, however, continue to be required to report on many former 
Revenues Services BVPIs through statistical returns (e.g. revenue collection rates).  
For the most part, the former BVPIs are considered to be valuable indicators of 
performance and therefore will continue to be reported to the Portfolio Holder.  The 
BVPI reference numbers have been retained as a convenient way of maintaining 
continuity of performance reporting. 

 
Considerations 

 
7. The Revenues and Benefits teams have once again demonstrated their commitment 

to delivering a high performing, value for money service to residents. The teams have 
faced many challenges throughout the year, from the increased workload and 
ongoing impact from welfare reform, to operational changes in the way that we 
respond to customer telephone calls. Despite the increased demands, all members of 
the Revenues and Benefits teams have pulled together to embrace new ways of 

Agenda Item 5

Page 31



working and their efforts are demonstrated in the performance information within this 
report. 
 

8. The end of year Council Tax collection rate for 2014/15 was 99.25%, exceeding the 
target set of 99.1% and close to the previous year’s figure of 99.3%. The net 
payments collected totalled £97.7m, compared to £88.7m in 2013/14. 

 
9. Non-Domestic rates also performed very well, with an end of year collection rate of 

99.4%, an improvement on the previous year’s performance of 98.7%. In monetary 
terms, the net cash collected was £69.9m, compared to £68m in 2013/14. 
 

10. I am also reporting quarterly on the numbers of business properties, those not in use, 
and the total Rateable Value within South Cambridgeshire. Appendix A contains a 
visual representation of these figures showing the trends, and a breakdown by 
property type is shown in Appendix B. 

 
Year Period Total Rateable 

Properties 
Total Unoccupied 
Properties 

Total RV (£) 
2012/13 Q1 4417 537 176232799 
 Q2 4431 551 175286464 
 Q3 4448 555 175907084 
 Q4 4459 567 174835864 
2013/14 Q1 4453 547 174655404 
 Q2 4525 530 174331290 
 Q3 4560 490 174458360 
 Q4 4566 472 174141793 
2014/15 Q1 4586 459 173544088 
 Q2 4635 459 174291013 
 Q3 4661 482 174576048 
2014/15 Q4 4682 453 175043343 

 
11. Performance in Rent collection was very strong, with a final collection rate of 98.83%, 

compared to 98.84% for the previous year. In terms of rent not collected, at the end of 
March 2015 rent arrears were
[...]
 the community. Partial EQIA’s have been 
carried out on our Billing & Collection policy, Benefit Administration  
 
Consultation responses (including from the Youth Council) 

 
25. None 
 

Effect on Strategic Aims 
 
Aim 1 - We Listen to and engage with residents, parishes and businesses to 
ensure we deliver first class services and value for money 

26. Maintain financial resilience whilst channelling our resources to create opportunities 
for investment, sustainable borrowing and economic growth 
 
Aim 2 - We will work with partners to create opportunities for employment, 
enterprise, education and world leading innovation 

27. Continue an effective approach to enforcement to target residents’ problems whilst 
effectively supporting local businesses 

 
 
Background Papers 
Where the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012 require documents to be open to inspection by members of the 
public, they must be available for inspection: -  
(a) at all reasonable hours at the offices of South Cambridgeshire District Council;  
(b) on the Council’s website; and  
(c) in the case of documents to be available for inspection pursuant to regulation 15, on 

payment of a reasonable fee required by the Council by the person seeking to inspect 
the documents at the offices of South Cambridgeshire District Council.  

 
No Background Papers 
 
Report Author:  Katie Brown – Revenues Manager 

Telephone: (01954) 713335 
 
Dawn Graham – Benefits Manager 
Telephone: (01954) 713085 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 34



APPENDIX A 
 

4250
4300
4350
4400
4450
4500
4550
4600
4650
4700
4750

q1 q2 q3 q4 q1 q2 q3 q4 q1 q2 q3 q4

NNDR Property Numbers 
2012, 2013  & 2014

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is left blank intentionally.



APPENDIX B

     Year 2012/13      Year 2013/14      Year 2014/15

Property Description QTR 1 QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 QTR 1 QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 QTR 1 QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR 4
Caravan & Pitch 
Prem
[...]
e for the time being issued by the 
 Secretary of State in accordance with section 9Q of the 2000 Act (guidance)). 
 
 
  

P
age 48


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Policy for granting Discretionary Housing Payments
	Appendix A - DHP Policy (proposed)

	4 Treasury Management Review
	Appendix A
	Appendix B Risk Report

	5 Revenues Quarterly Performance Report for Quarter 4: January - March 2015
	Appendix A - Q4 performance
	Appendix B - NDR voids by type  2014
	Q4 Collection - Council Tax
	Q4 Collection - NDR
	Q4 Collection - Rent
	Q4 Collection - Sundry Debtors

	6 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on
Tuesday, 21 July 2015 at 6.00 p.m.

Portfolio Holder: Simon Edwards

Councillors in attendance:
Opposition spokesmen: John Williams

Officers:
Katie Brown Revenues Manager
Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services
Dawn Graham Benefits Manager
Sally Smart Principal Accountant Financial & Systems

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder confirmed as a correct record the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 21 April 2015.

3. POLICY FOR GRANTING DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENTS

The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder considered a report about the proposed 
amended policy for the granting of Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP).

The Benefits Manager referred to the recent High Court Judicial Review concerning the 
decision in Hardy,R (on the application of) v Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 
[2015]. The facts in that case had related to Disability Living Allowance being taken into 
account when looking at income available to the claimants and assessing entitlement to 
DHP. As a result, officers were proposing that minor amendments be made to South 
Cambridgeshire District Council’s Policy for granting DHP.

The Benefits Manager explained the reasons for the amendments. In particular, she drew 
attention to paragraph 5 of the Policy, which proposed the following amended wording:

“Awards shall be limited to a period up to 31 March of the year in respect of which 
the application is made, but may also be awarded for a shorter period of time.  
New applications may be submitted once the current award ends, although 
applicants should note that there is no guarantee that an application will be 
renewed and there is an expectation that applicants will be actively taking other 
steps to resolve the household’s housing or financial issue.”

This new wording recognised the fact that a new budget would be available in each 
financial year.

The Benefits Manager indicated that a further review should take place at the Finance and 
Staffing Portfolio Holder meeting in January 2016 in order to assess the likely implications 
of changes being made nationally with effect from April 2016. 

The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder adopted and endorsed the amended Policy for 



Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 21 July 2015

the Award of Discretionary Housing Payments, attached as an Appendix to the report from 
the Executive Director (Corporate Services).

4. TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW

The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder received and noted a report about the 
performance of the Treasury Management function.

Councillor John Williams referred to Minute 4 (Treasury Management Review) of the 
meeting on 21 April 2015. The Principal Accountant explained that, because of a number 
of internal resource pressures, and the fact that, unlike with some other Authorities, South 
Cambridgeshire District Council did not use external advisers to determine where to 
invest, it had not been possible for officers to draw up the list that had been requested. 
The Portfolio Holder agreed to carry this matter forward until such time as a list of ethical 
investments was available for presentation to the Portfolio Holder and other interested 
Members.

The Principal Accountant presented the report, highlighting a number of key points, 
including the status of South Cambridgeshire District Council’s financial relationship with 
South Cambs Ltd (Ermine Street Housing).

The Executive Director (Corporate Services) gave advance notice of the need to recant 
the Housing Revenue Account as a result of the recent Budget announcement. He said 
that there was likely to be a significant impact on South Cambridgeshire District Council’s 
Capital Pprogramme for the period leading up to 2019-20. Cabinet would be considering a 
report at its meeting in September 2015.

The Principal Accountant highlighted key aspects in Appendix A, and explained the 
implications of the Risk Reports contained in Appendix B.

Councillor John Williams referred to paragraph 10 of the report. At its meeting on 19 
November 2013, Cabinet had approved the advance of £7 million to South Cambs Ltd for 
the purchase of property to support the Council’s objectives. As at 30 June 2015, 
counterparty investments of £6.23 million had been made to the company. The Executive 
Director (Corporate Services) explained that, within the next few months, the Council 
would be seeking to redefine its financial relationship with South Cambs Ltd, protecting its 
loan with a Debenture.

The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder congratulated the Principal Accountant and her 
Team for the continued excellent performance of the Treasury Management function.

5. REVENUES QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR QUARTER 4: JANUARY - 
MARCH 2015

The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder received and noted a report setting out the 
current performance of the Revenues & Benefits Section using statistical information and 
further explanation where required.

The Revenues Manager commended the report to the Portfolio Holder, pointing out that 
the high level of performance had been achieved notwithstanding Revenues and Benefits 
staff taking an increasing number of telephone calls from the Contact Centre. The 
Executive Director (Corporate Services) said that South Cambridgeshire District Council 
had the fifth highest Council Tax collection rate in England and the twentieth highest 
collection rate for Business Rates. 



Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 21 July 2015

The Benefits Manager summarised that part of the report relevant to the responsibilities of 
her staff, and explained how Fraud and Error Reduction Incentive Scheme (FERIS) 
funding worked. 

Officers undertook to investigate how Discretionary Housing Payments could be used to 
make one- and two-bedroom properties available by helping residents to find alternative 
accommodation in the private sector. 

The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder described the performance of the Revenues and 
Benefits Teams as exceptional and excellent.

6. WORK PROGRAMME

The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder received and noted the Work Programme 
attached to the agenda, and added the following:

 Discretionary Housing Payments review in January 2016
 Organisational Development Strategy refresh in October 2015

7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Those present noted that the next Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder meeting had 
been scheduled for Tuesday 20 October 2015, starting at 6.00pm.

The Meeting ended at 6.45 p.m.


